

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item 3 August 29, 2016

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction contract for the 2016 Neighborhood Road Program—Contract 3 (Asphalt) to Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., the low bidder, in the amount of \$623,497, subject to final review and approval of form of agreement by City Manager's office and the City Attorney.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division



CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	\$ 623,497	
AMOUNT BUDGETED	\$ 2,141,000	
LINE ITEM NUMBER	203-203.00-865.436	

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Each year, the City of Novi selects residential streets for reconstruction, repaving, repair, and/or rehabilitation based on PASER ratings, staff's field observations and resident concerns. City staff worked with our consultant, URS Corporation (AECOM), to develop a list of streets for the 2016 program. Contract 3 (Asphalt) includes rehabilitation and reconstruction of selected segments of Clark Street (PASER 2/5), Durson Street (PASER 2), Marlson Avenue (PASER 2), and Stassen Avenue (PASER 2) in Novi Heights Subdivision; and Cortland Boulevard (PASER 3) in the Orchard Ridge Estates (see attached map).

A total of three bids were received and opened on August 11, 2016 following a public bid solicitation period. The lowest bidder is Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. Pro-Line's bid is recommended as being in the best interest of the City as it is responsive (i.e., Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. has complied with all requirements of the bidding instructions) and it is the lowest price. (AECOM's award recommendation letter including the bid tabulation dated August 12, 2016 is attached). A summary of the three bids is as follows:

Contractor	borhood Road Contract 3 ncluding Crew Days)*
Pro-Line	\$ 658,696.67
Cadillac Asphalt	\$ 662,741.72
Florence Cement Co.	\$ 784,073.86

^{*}Crew Days are included to compare bids, but are not included in the award.

Construction of the project will begin this summer and be completed this fall. The construction engineering award is proposed for consideration elsewhere on this agenda.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award a construction contract for the 2016 Neighborhood Road Program—Contract 3 (Asphalt) to Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., the low bidder, in the amount of \$623,497, subject to final review and approval of form of agreement by City Manager's office and the City Attorney.

	1	2	Υ	Ν
Mayor Gatt				
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt				
Council Member Burke				
Council Member Casey				

	1	2	Y	Z
Council Member Markham				
Council Member Mutch				
Council Member Wrobel				



Amended By: Date:

2016 NRP Contract 3 -HMA



1 inch = 700 feet





August 12, 2016

Mr. Adam Wayne, PE City of Novi Engineering Department 26300 Lee BeGole Drive Novi, MI 48375

Reference: Bid Analysis and Contract Award Recommendation

2016 Neighborhood Road Program – HMA Contract 3

AECOM Project Number 60486176

Dear Mr. Wayne:

Attached is the Bid Tabulation for the above referenced project. Three bids were received and opened. This bid is under the latest Engineer's Estimate. The following irregularities were noted in the bids:

There are minor arithmetic errors in the next low bidder, Cadillac Asphalt LLC's bid. These errors did not impact the overall bid order.

Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp, the low bidder, has successfully completed similar projects in the City of Rochester Hills, City of Plymouth, Macomb County, and Oakland County. The bonding company listed in the Statement of Qualifications (Great American Insurance Company, Guy Hurley Blaser & Heuer, LLC is the agent) has an AM Best rating that exceeds the minimum requirements.

We recommend award of the Neighborhood Roads HMA Contract 3 to Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp for the Bid Amount, excluding crew day costs, of \$623,496.67.

Please feel free to contact me if you need anything else or wish to discuss the project.

Sincerely,

Sean Kelsch, P.E. Project Manager

cc: Mark Koskinen, AECOM

her Kelyer

City of Novi 2016 Neighborhood Roads HMA Contract 3 Final Cost Estimate

Bids opened August 11, 2016

					Engineer's Estimate Pro-Line		Pro-Line A	sph	alt Paving	Cadillac Asphalt		Florence C			Cement			
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Total Quantity	Un	it Price (\$)	Total	Cost (\$)	Unit Price (\$)	т	otal Cost (\$)	Uni	t Price (\$)	To	otal Cost (\$)	Un	it Price (\$)	Тс	otal Cost (\$)
1	Mobilization (10%)	DLR	1	\$	59,516.61	\$ 5	9,516.61	\$ 63,000.00	\$	63,000.00	\$	54,100.00	\$	54,100.00	\$	78,000.00	\$	78,000.00
2	Maintaining Traffic	LS	1	\$	25,000.00	\$ 2	25,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	31,460.00	\$	31,460.00	\$	4,350.00	\$	4,350.00
3	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop	Ea	9	\$	150.00	\$	1,350.00	\$ 80.00	\$	720.00	\$		\$	900.00	\$	90.00	\$	810.00
4	Surface Restoration	LS	1	\$	10,000.00	\$ 1	0,000.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$	21,200.00	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	\$	14,000.00	\$	14,000.00
5	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1	Ea	7	\$	375.00	\$	2,625.00	\$ 531.00	\$	3,717.00	\$	725.00	\$	5,075.00	\$	970.00	\$	6,790.00
6	Reconstruct Drainage Structure, Case 2	Ft	12	\$	800.00	\$	9,600.00	\$ 231.00	\$	2,772.00	\$	300.00	\$	3,600.00	\$	270.00	\$	3,240.00
7	Point-up Drainage Structure	Ea	4	\$	250.00	\$	1,000.00	\$ 480.00	\$	1,920.00	\$	300.00	\$	1,200.00	\$	150.00	\$	600.00
8	Sanitary Manhole Cover, Adj	Ea	12	\$	400.00	\$	4,800.00	\$ 900.00	\$	10,800.00	\$	900.00	\$	10,800.00	\$	1,100.00	\$	13,200.00
9	HMA Base Crushing and Shaping	Syd	10207	\$	3.00	\$ 3	80,621.00	\$ 1.48	\$	15,106.36	\$	2.60	\$	26,538.20	\$	2.70	\$	27,558.90
10	Salv Crushed Material, LM	Cyd	569	\$	10.00	\$	5,690.00	\$ 8.90	\$	5,064.10	\$	1.00	\$	569.00	\$	10.00	\$	5,690.00
11	Material, Surplus and Unsuitable, Rem, LM	Cyd	144	\$	9.00	\$	1,296.00	\$ 18.50	\$	2,664.00	\$	4.00	\$	576.00	\$	15.00	\$	2,160.00
12	Culv, Rem, Less than 24 inch	Ea	8	\$	335.00	\$	2,680.00	\$ 435.00	\$	3,480.00	\$	130.00	\$	1,040.00	\$	390.00	\$	3,120.00
13	Culvert Cleanout	Ea	30	\$	100.00	\$	3,000.00	\$ 147.00	\$	4,410.00	\$	110.00	\$	3,300.00	\$	250.00	\$	7,500.00
14	Culv Headwall, Rem	Ea	2	\$	200.00	\$	400.00	\$ 248.00	\$	496.00	\$	300.00	\$	600.00	\$	260.00	\$	520.00
15	HMA Surface Rem	Syd	2489	\$	7.50	\$ 1	8,667.50	\$ 9.70	\$	24,143.30	\$	7.00	\$	17,423.00	\$	7.00	\$	17,423.00
16	Curb and Gutter, Rem	Ft	925	\$	23.00	\$ 2	21,275.00	\$ 6.56	\$	6,068.00	\$	18.00	\$	16,650.00	\$	7.00	\$	6,475.00
17	Sidewalk, Rem	Syd	20	\$	6.50	\$	130.00	\$ 19.00	\$	380.00	\$	10.00	\$	200.00	\$	10.00	\$	200.00
18	Pavt, Rem	Syd	352	\$	10.00	\$	3,520.00	\$ 15.75	\$	5,544.00	\$	17.00	\$	5,984.00	\$	13.00	\$	4,576.00
19	Culv End Sect, 12 inch	Ea	2	\$	350.00	\$	700.00	\$ 150.00	\$	300.00	\$	300.00	\$	600.00	\$	440.00	\$	880.00
20	Culv, Cl A, 12 inch	Ft	223	\$	50.00	\$ 1	1,150.00	\$ 28.00	\$	6,244.00	\$	37.00	\$	8,251.00	\$	40.00	\$	8,920.00
21	Dr Structure Cover, Type G	Ea	1	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	\$ 610.00	\$	610.00	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	\$	300.00	\$	300.00
22	Aggregate Base, 21AA, Limestone, 6-inch	Syd	1369	\$	10.00	\$ 1	3,690.00	\$ 8.00	\$	10,952.00	\$	7.50	\$	10,267.50	\$	12.00	\$	16,428.00
23	Curb and Gutter, Conc	Ft	780	\$	35.00	\$ 2	27,300.00	\$ 18.50		14,430.00	\$	18.50	\$	14,430.00	\$	18.50	\$	14,430.00
24	HMA, 5E3	Ton	1273	\$	90.00	\$ 11	4,570.00	\$ 86.15	\$	109,668.95	\$	87.02	\$	110,776.46	\$	105.00	\$	133,665.00
25	HMA, 3E3	Ton	2228	\$	80.00	\$ 17	78,240.00	\$ 73.00	\$	162,644.00	\$	71.20	\$	158,633.60	\$	90.00	\$	200,520.00
26	HMA Approach	Ton	277	\$	90.00		24,930.00	\$ 155.00		42,935.00	\$		\$	41,550.00	\$			69,250.00
27	Driveway Opening, Conc, Det M	Ft	140	\$	25.00		3,500.00	\$ 28.00	_	3,920.00	\$		\$	3,920.00	\$		\$	3,920.00
28	Fabric Interlayer	Syd	11557	\$	3.80	\$ 4	3,916.60	\$ 3.78	\$	43,685.46	\$	3.78	\$	43,685.46	\$	3.78	\$	43,685.46
29	Roadway Grading	Sta	2	\$	1,500.00		3,000.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$	9,100.00	\$	10,500.00	\$	21,000.00	\$	7,500.00	\$	15,000.00
30	Concrete Driveway	Syd	352	\$	50.00	\$ 1	7,600.00	\$ 42.50	\$	14,960.00	\$	42.50	\$	14,960.00	\$	42.50	\$	14,960.00
31	Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch	Sft	170	\$	15.00		2,550.00	\$ 6.00		1,020.00	\$		\$	1,020.00	\$	6.00	\$	1,020.00
32	Detectable Warning Surface	Ft	20	\$	75.00	\$	1,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$	800.00	\$	40.00	\$	800.00	\$	40.00	\$	800.00
33	Underdrain, Subgrade, Open-Graded, 6 inch	Ft	605	\$	13.00		7,865.00	\$ 18.50	\$	11,192.50	\$	11.50	\$	6,957.50	\$	17.50	\$	10,587.50
34	RCOC Permit Allowance	DLR	1	\$	2,500.00		2,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	1.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	1.00	\$	2,500.00
35	Permanent Pavement Markings	LS	1	\$	1,000.00		1,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,035.00	\$	1,035.00	\$	1,035.00	\$	1,035.00
36	Crew Days	Day	50	_	640.00		32,000.00	55		35,200.00			\$	23,040.00		64	_	40,960.00
37	Subgrade Undercutting, Type II	Cyd	200	\$	30.00	\$	6,000.00	\$ 27.75	\$	5,550.00	\$	19.00	\$	3,800.00	\$	45.00	\$	9,000.00
	\$ X,XXX.XX Indicates Corrected Entry																	
	Dec. 177.4				Tatal Oak	e	2 600 74	Total Oak	_	CER COO CT		Tatal Oak	•	660 744 70		Tatal Oak	•	704 070 00
	Road Totals:				Total Cost		3,682.71	Total Cost	_	658,696.67	-	Total Cost	\$	662,741.72		Total Cost	\$	784,073.86
					Award	d Amour	nt (Exclude	es Crew Days)	\$	623,496.67								

BID 2016 Neighborhood Roads Program HMA Roadways – Contract 3

Bid of PRO-LINE ASPHALT PAVING CORP.	hereinafter	called
Bidder, organized and existing under the laws of or a resident of the State of Michi	gan, doing bus	iness as
A CORPORATION		*.
Insert as applicable: "a corporation", "a partnership" or "an individual",		

TO THE CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN, hereinafter called OWNER:

The undersigned as Bidder hereby declares: that this Bid is made in good faith without fraud or collusion with any person or persons bidding on the same Contract; that the Bidder has read and examined the Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Bid, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, Agreement, Forms of Bond, Specifications and Drawings, as prepared by the ENGINEER, and understands all of the same; that the Bidder of its representative has made personal investigation at the site and has become fully familiar with regard to the conditions to be met in the execution of this Contract, and the undersigned proposes to furnish all labor, materials, tools, power, transportation, and construction equipment necessary for the construction of the Project and performing related work in full accordance with the aforesaid Contract Documents, including any and all Addenda officially issued, their receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Addendum No.	Addendum Date						
	8/8/2016						

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder based on the unit prices for all Work specified. The Bidder agrees to complete the Project for the following unit prices:

Item	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit	Total Price
No.				Price	
1	Mobilization (10%)	DLR	1	\$ 63,000 -	\$ 63,000-
2	Maintaining Traffic	LS	1	\$ 10,000 -	\$ 10,000 -
3	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop	Ea	9	\$ 80-	\$ 720-
4	Surface Restoration	LS	1	\$ 21,200-	\$ 21,200-
5	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1	Ea	7	\$ 531-	\$ 3,717-
6	Reconstruct Drainage Structure, Case 2	Ft	12	\$ 231-	\$ 2,772-
7	Point-up Drainage Structure	Ea	4	\$ 480-	\$ 1,920-
8	Sanitary Manhole Cover, Adj	Ea	12	\$ 900-	\$ 10,800 -
9	HMA Base Crushing and Shaping	Syd	10207	\$ 1.48	\$ 15,106.36
10	Salv Crushed Material, LM	Cyd	569	\$ 8.90	\$ 5,064.10



Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price
11	Material, Surplus and Unsuitable, Rem, LM	Cyd	144	\$ 18.50	\$ 2,664-
12	Culv, Rem, Less than 24 inch	Ea	8	\$ 435 -	\$ 3,480 -
13	Culvert Cleanout	Ea	30	\$ 147-	\$ 4,410-
14	Culv Headwall, Rem	Ea	2	\$ 248-	\$ 496-
15	HMA Surface Rem	Syd	2489	\$ 9.70	\$ 24,143.30
16	Curb and Gutter, Rem	Ft	925	\$ 4.56	\$ 4,068-
17	Sidewalk, Rem	Syd	20	\$ 19-	\$ 380-
18	Pavt, Rem	Syd	352	\$ 15.75	\$ 5,544-
19	Culv End Sect, 12 inch	Ea	2	\$ 150-	\$ 300-
20	Culv, Cl A, 12 inch	Ft	223	\$ 28-	\$ 6,244 -
21	Dr Structure Cover, Type G	Ea	1	\$ 610-	\$ 610-
22	Aggregate Base, 21AA, Limestone, 6-inch	Syd	1369	\$ 8-	\$ 10,952-
23	Curb and Gutter, Conc	Ft	780	\$ 18.50	\$ 14,430-
24	HMA, 5E3	Ton	1273	\$ 86.15	\$ 109, 468.7
25	HMA, 3E3	Ton	2228	\$ 73-	\$ 162,644-
26	HMA Approach	Ton	277	\$ 155-	\$ 42,935-
27	Driveway Opening, Conc, Det M	Ft	140	\$ Z 8-	\$ 3,920 -
28	Fabric Interlayer	Syd	11557	\$ 3.78	\$ 43,685.40
29	Roadway Grading	Sta	2	\$ 4,550-	\$ 9,100 -
30	Concrete Driveway	Syd	352	\$ 42.50	\$ 14,960-
31	Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch	Sft	170	\$ 6-	\$ 1,020-
32	Detectable Warning Surface	Ft	20	\$ 40-	\$ 800 -
33	Underdrain, Subgrade, Open-Graded, 6 inch	Ft	605	\$ 18.50	\$ 11,192.50
34	RCOC Permit Allowance	DLR	2500	\$ 1-	\$ 2,500 -
35	Permanent Pavement Markings	LS	1	\$ 1,500-	\$ 1,500-
36	Crew Days	Day	55	\$ 640.00	\$ 35,200 -
37	Subgrade Undercutting	Cyd	200	\$ 27.75	\$ 5,550-
TOTA	L BID:				696.67



CITY OF NOVI Rev 3/12/15 Bidders must provide unit prices for all items and a quantity for the Crew Day Item.

The City's intent is to award to the lowest responsible bidder. Funding for the project is limited and the City may elect to eliminate roadways from the contract, reduce the length of roadways included in the project, or potentially add roadways with similar work to the project in order to match the available budget.

If the foregoing Bid shall be accepted by the OWNER, the undersigned agrees to enter into the attached form of Agreement within ten (10) days after receiving notice of such acceptance, will furnish the OWNER satisfactory bonds and certificates of insurance coverage, and will complete the Project, at the price and within the time stated in this Bid.

The undersigned further agrees that if the foregoing Bid shall be accepted, work will commence immediately after the Contract has been awarded, the Agreement executed, and a Notice to Proceed received.

Substantial Completion shall be no later than November 1, 2016.

Final Completion shall be no later than 60 calendar days from the start.

The undersigned attaches hereto its Bid security, as required by the Advertisement for Bids and Instructions to Bidders. The undersigned agrees that in case it shall fail to fulfill its obligations under the foregoing Bid, and/or shall fail to furnish bonds, as specified, the OWNER may, at its option determine that the undersigned has abandoned its rights and interests in such Contract and that its Bid security accompanying its Bid; has been forfeited to the said OWNER, but otherwise the Bid security shall be returned to the undersigned upon the execution of the Contract and the acceptance of the bonds.

The undersigned also agrees that for each and every calendar day that he may be in default of any of the completion dates listed above, the OWNER will suffer a damage of Six Hundred Dollars (\$600.00) per day, and said OWNER shall be compensated therefore at the rate as liquidated damages in accordance with the Agreement.

In submitting this Bid, it is understood that the right is reserved by the OWNER to accept any bid, to reject any or all Bids, and to waive irregularities in bidding in the interest of the OWNER.

BY: MATTHEW JONES - PRO - LINE ASPHANT PAVING CORP.

Name of Bidder

Signature

Name and Title of Signatory*



^{*}Typed or printed in ink.

BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION AND EXPERIENCE STATEMENT

The OWNER will require supporting evidence regarding Bidder's Qualifications and competency. The Bidder will be required to furnish all of the applicable information listed below, which must be submitted with the sealed Bid at the time of Bid Opening. The Qualifications and Experience Statement must be typewritten and signed in ink.

A fill-in-the blank version of this form is available for your convenience on the City of Novi's website (www.cityofnovi.org) under Forms & Permits/Engineering.

QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE STATEMENT

The undersigned certifies under oath that the information provided herein is true and sufficiently complete so as not to be misleading.

Submitted to: City of Novi, Michigan	
Address: 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan, 483	
Submitted by: Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.	
Name: Matthew Jones	
Address: 11797 29 Mile Road	
City, State, ZIPWashington, MI 48095	
Telephone Number: 586-752-7730	Fax Number: 586-752-9745
Principal Office: Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.	
Corporation: Yes	Joint Venture:
Partnership:	Other:
Individual:	
Name of Project:2016 Neighborhood Roads Program -	HMA Roadways - Contract 3
Type of Work (file separate form for each classific	
General:	Plumbing:
HVAC:	Electrical:
Other: Asphalt Paving / Earthwork / Milling	(Please Specify)

[Engineer to modify list of applicable trades experience, tailored to requirements of the project.]



Organization

How many years has your organization been in business as a CONTRACTOR? 22 years

How many years has your organization been in business under its present business name? 22 years
Under what other business names has your organization operated? None
If your organization is a corporation, answer the following:
Date of Incorporation: July 13, 1994
State of Incorporation: Michigan
President's Name: Name: Name:
Vice President's Name: Matthew Jones
Secretary's Name: Nanette Jones
Treasurer's Name:
If your organization is a partnership, answer the following:
Date or Organization: N/A
Type of Partnership:
Names of General Partners:
If your organization is individually owned, answer the following:
Date or Organization: N/A
Name of OWNER:
If the form of your organization is other than those listed above, describe it and name the principals:



Licensing

List jurisdictional and trade categories in which your organization is legally qualified to do business, and indicate registration or license numbers, if applicable:

See Attached

List jurisdiction in which your organization's partnership or trade name is filed: See Attached

Experience

List the categories of work that your organization normally performs with its own forces:

Asphalt Paving / Earthwork / Milling

On a separate sheet, list major construction projects your organization has in progress. List the name of project, owner, architect/engineer, contract amount, percent complete, and scheduled completion date.

On a separate sheet, list the major construction projects your organization has completed in the past five (5) years. List the name of the project, owner, architect/engineer, contract amount, date of completion, and percentage of the cost of the work performed with your own forces.

On a separate sheet, list the construction experience and present commitments of the key individuals of your organization who would be employed in the Work.

Claims and Suits

If the answer to any of the questions below is yes, please attach details.	
Has your organizations ever failed to complete any work awarded to it?	No
Are there any judgments, claims, arbitration proceedings or suits pending organization or officers? No	g or outstanding against your



Has the City of Novi fi organization:	led a claim on any contract within the prior three years which asserted that your
1) failed to perform as re	equired by the contract?
YES	NO
2) completed contracted	work in an untimely manner causing delays and interference;
YES	NO
3) lacked financial resort or supplies;	urces and the ability to satisfactorily perform the contract or provide the services
YES	X_NO
4) exhibited poor quality	of performance or completed work under the contract;
YES	NO
5) failed to comply with	laws and ordinances relating to the contract performance;
YES	NO
6) defaulted on its quota	tions or prices;
YES	X_NO

References

Entity	Contact Name	Phone			
Trade References					
1. AJAX Materials	Brian Borich	248-244-3337			
2. GM & Sons	Karl Schweitzer	734-929-1259			
3. VIL Contstruction	Anthony Vani	586-979-6020			
Bank References					
1. Signature Bank	Jessica Lamm	810-854-9687			
2.					
3.					
Surety					
Guy Hurley Blaser & Heuer, LLC	Michael Lechner	586-854-1592			



Name of Bonding Company:	nme of Bonding Company:Great American Insurance Company				
Name of Bonding Agent:	uy Hurley Blaser & Heuer, LLC				
Address of Bonding Agent:	1080 Kirts Blvd., Suite 500				
41	Troy, Michigan 48084				
SUBMITTED on 8/1	1/2016 Date*	BY: PRO-LINE ASPHA	T PAVING COPP.		
		I College Signature			
		MATTHEW JONES, V Name and Title of	CE PRESIDENT Signatory*		
*Typed or printed in ink,					
provided herein is true and su		ly sworn deposes and says that ot to be misleading.	at the information		
Subscribed and sworn before	me this 11TH	day ofAvsusT	2016.		
Notary Public:	12.				
My Commission Expires: IF THIS INFORMATION I			T THE TIME OF		



RICK SNYDER Governor

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Lansing

KIRK T. STEUDLE Director

May 31, 2016

Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. 11797 29 Mile Rd Washington MI 48095-2602 08208 (586) 752-7730

Dear Vendor:

In accordance with our Administrative Rules we have established your numerical rating which is based on a financial rating of \$16,891,000.00 covering the classifications in the amounts stated below. This pregualification rating is effective until April 30, 2018.

16891	Cb	Hot Mix Asphalt/Bituminous Paving
16891	Ea	Grading, Drainage Structures & Agg. Cons
100	1	Sodding And Seeding/Turf Establishment
2000	J	Concrete C, C&G, Driveways, Sidewalks
100	K	Sewers and Watermains

It will be assumed that the rating is satisfactory unless the Prequalification Committee is notified in writing to the contrary within 15 days after the bidder has been advised of the rating granted. The Department, may declare a prequalified bidder ineligible to bid at any time because of developments subsequent to prequalification which, in their opinion, would affect the responsibility of the bidder or their ability to perform the contract work.

Lawrence F. Strzalka Manager Construction Contracts Section Contract Services Division



REFERENCE LIST 2015



City of Southfield

Section 31 Water Main Replacement Mr. Anthony Vani (586) 979-6020 Contract Amount \$1,392,640.88

City of Rochester Hills

Romeo Road & Bloomer Road Paving Project Mr. Paul Shumejko (248) 841-2489 Contract Amount \$582,414.91

City of Plymouth

2014 Infrastructure Mr. Shawn Keough (734) 947-2622 Contract Amount \$1,421,483.04,

Macomb Community College

Center and East Campus Paving Project Barton Malow Mr. Scott Schollengerger (586) 286-2299 Contract Amount \$1,098,422.28

Macomb County Dept. of Roads

2014 Pavement Preservation Program Mr. Robert Blanchard (586) 463.8671 Contract Amount \$2,376,730.42

Road Commission for Oakland County

Green Lake Road, West Bloomfield Mr. Jerry Jehle (248) 858-4858 Contract Amount \$ 2,189,415.52

Phoenix Properties Walter Winkle

Patricia Dr, Algonac Manor, General Dynamics Mr. Ken Rocco (586) 531-6678 Contract Amount \$377,250.54

More references available upon request.

PRO-LINE ASPHALT PAVING CORP. WORK IN PROGRESS 8.1.16

Job Number	OWNER	PROJECT	OPENING DATE	Amount of Award	ork Complete as of 8.1.16	1.000	A Amount Left o Complete
ROC-16-001	City of Rochester Hills	2016 Asphalt Pathway Program	1/8/2016	\$ 549,474.75	\$ 549,474.75	\$	
ROC-16-002	City of Rochester Hills	2016 Asphalt Road Rehab Program	2/4/2016	\$ 3,111,704.00	\$ 2,957,248.42	\$	154,455.58
GRO-16-003	City of Grosse Pointe	2016 HMA Resurfacing Project	3/9/2016	\$ 1,280,983.31	\$ 532,888.76	\$	748,094.55
RCOC-16-004	RCOC	Knob Creek Farms	2/23/2016	\$ 476,093.78	\$ 476,093.78	\$	
RCOC-16-005	RCOC	Goodison Hills	2/23/2016	\$ 808,739.75	\$ 263,002.67	\$	545,737.08
SOU-16-006	City of Southfield	Section 15 Water Main & Paving	3/14/2016	\$ 194,997.70	\$ 82,599.43	\$	112,398.27
AUB-16-007	City of Auburn Hills	Birchfield Sanitary Sewer	3/14/2016	\$ 57,405.50	\$ 2	\$	57,405.50
SOU-16-008	City of Southfield	Bell Rd Watermain	5/5/2016	\$ 494,997.30	\$	\$	494,997.30
FERN-16-009	City of Ferndale	2016 Pavement Improvement	5/12/2016	\$ 3,474,408.75	\$ 864,633.05	\$	2,609,775.70
OAKP-16-010	City of Oak Park	Scotia Rd Resurfacing	6/20/2016	\$ 538,296.05	\$	\$	538,296.05
RCOC-16-011	RCOC	Milford Rd Rehab-Lyon Twp	7/12/2016	\$ 663,008.17	\$	\$	663,008.17
RCOC-16-012	RCOC	Paint Creek Farms	7/19/2016	\$ 331,760.49	\$	\$	331,760.49
STER-16-013	City of Sterling Heights	15 Mile Rd Reconstruction	7/26/2016	\$ 997,861.37	\$	\$	997,861.37
FRAS-16-021	City of Fraser	2016 HMA Resurfacing Project	5/12/2016	\$ 966,762.12	\$ 721,384.98	\$	245,377.14
TRO-16-026	City of Troy	Wattle Rd Mill & Overlay	2/29/2016	\$ 696,697.50	\$ 696,697.50	\$	÷0
				\$ 14,643,190.54	\$ 7,144,023.34	S	7,499,167.20

Construction Experience for Key Individuals of Pro-Line Asphalt:

Charlie Jones – 40 years

Ben Jones – 23 years

Matthew Jones – 21 years



MINUTES OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS PRO-LINE ASPHALT PAVING CORP.

The meeting of the board of Directors of Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. was held in Washington., MI on May 3, 2010 at 10:00 o'clock am.

The following directors were present:

Nanette M. Jones, Charles L. Jones, Matthew J. Jones, Benedict W. Jones

All members of the board being present, the President, Nanette Jones called the meeting to order.

The undersigned being the Director of Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, let it be

RESOLVED, that Matthew J. Jones who holds the position of Vice President of Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., has full and complete authority to enter into legal documents representing Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp., with signature of Matthew J. Jones binding the corporation on all said legal documents.

Dated this 3rd day of May 2010

Matthew J. Jones Vice President

Subscribed and sworn to before me,

this 3 to day of MAY, 2010

MACOMB My commission expires:

> **Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation** 11797 29 Mile Road Washington, MI 48095

Phone: 586-752-7730 Fax: 586-752-9745 www.prolineasphalt.com

Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. Equipment List

EQUIP				
#	Year	Equipment		
#01	1996	FORD DUMP 9000 TRUCK		
#10	1998	FORD DUMP TRUCK		
#12	1979	DAKOTA TRAILER		
#13	1997	TRAILKING TRAILER TK40		
#16	1979	4000S ROLLER (Peanut)		
#20	1997	72" ANGLE BROOMHEAD		
#23	1979	H-60E HOUGH LOADER		
#25	1985	BLADE-MOR GRADER 707		
#28	1999	TD8H DOZER		
#31	1995	FREIGHTLINER TRUCK		
#33	2000	HY PAC ROLLER C747B		
#34	1998	CHAUSSE PRIME TANK MODEL TPS 225		
#36	1996	320 CAT EXCAVATOR		
#37	1990	ROGERS LOW BOY TRAILER		
#38	1987	DRESSER MODEL NO. S-500E GRADER		
#47	N/A	ARROW BOARD (Diesel)		
#48	N/A	ARROW BOARD (Diesel)		
#49	2002	WHITMAN CEMENT MIXER: 9 CF		
#50	2002	FORD F-150 (FX4)		
#52	N/A	CONVEYOR TRANSFER MACHINE		
#55	2002	MILLING HEAD (BOB CAT)		
#56	2001	EAST 5 AXLE STEEL PUP DUMP TRAILER		
#57	2004	KENWORTH DUMP TRUCK		
#58	2003	RHODES 6-AXLE PUP #1: 2240		
#59	2003	RHODES 6-AXLE PUP #2: 2241		
#60	1993	C7000 FORD STAKE TRUCK		
#61	2004	CAT 420DIT BACKHOE		
#62	2004	BNM TRAILER (Yellow) kept salvaged		
#65	2004	HYPAC C330B 3-5 TON ROLLER RW38 BLAW KNOX ROADWIDENER		
#66	1977			
#67 #69	2005	JOHN DEERE LAWN MOWER CAT 420DIT BACKHOE		
#70	2005	BLAW KNOX PF 4410 PAVER		
#71	1996	IR SD 70D PRO-PAC BASE ROLLER		
#72	1981	ASSEMBLED TRAILER (Black)		
#73	1998	MIKASA POWER TAMP		
#74	1996	MI LASHER LEVEL		
#75	2004	LANDA VHG 4GPM POWER WASHER		
#76	2004	MIKASA 20"x 24" COMPACTOR		
#77	N/A	Miller WELDER		
#78		VERMEER TRENCHER		
#79	2000	FREIGHTLINER PRIME TRUCK		
#80	2006	KAWASAKI 610 MULE		
#82	2001	KENWORTH T- 800		
#83	2001	EAST 5-AXLE ALUM PUP		
#84	2001	KENWORTH T- 800		
#85	2001	EAST 5-AXLE ALUM PUP		
#86	2002	FORD F150 (Karl)		
#88	1991	TEX- MARC SCREENER		
#96	N/A	12" 420 CAT BUCKET		
#97	2007	CHEVEROLET SILVERADO (Terry)		
#100	2006	MIKASA PLATE COMPACTOR 20"		
#101	2007	Geotop GL-3 Self-Leveling Laser Level		
#102	2007	Geotop GL-3 Self-Leveling Laser Level		
#103		Finlay 524 Belt Conveyor, Hydraulic		

EQUIP				
#	Year	Equipment		
#105*	2003	FROST TOOTH FOR 420 DIT BACKHOE		
#106*	2001	MI CAT 72 DITCHING BUCKET		
#107*	2002	YORK RAKE (Skidloader Attach)		
#108*	2002	QUICK COUPLER FOR 320 EXCAVATOR		
#109*	2008	14" STIHL CUTOFF SAW		
#110*	2008	14" STIHL CUTOFF SAW		
#111*	2004	CAT EXCAVATOR 54" BUCKET		
#112*	N/A	JD FORKS		
#113*	2004	24" 320 CATIPILLAR BUCKET		
#115	2008	Husovarna Construction Saw		
#116	2008	Multi Quip Vibratory Plate Compactor		
#117		Raygo Barco 100 Milling Machine		
#118	1995	Hudson Broth Trailer		
#119	1988	INGERSOLL RAND SP48DD ROLLER		
#120		MILLERMATIC WELDER		
#122	1987	FORD STAKE TRUCK		
#123	1996	GMC DUMP TRUCK		
#124	2000	MCKEVER TAG TRAILER		
#125		CROWN TOWABLE CEMENT MIXER		
#126		Super 6505 Target Concrete Saw		
#127	1988	TRAIL KING UTILITY TRAILER		
#128		ALLIS CHALMERS C50X FORKLIFT		
#130	0000	SWEEPER ATTACHMENT FOR JCB210-1183		
#132	2003	CAT 420D 4X4 LOADER BACKHOE		
#134	2000	BOMAG BW142D DRUM ROLLER		
#135	2003	430DIT CAT BACKHOE / LOADER FORD F450XL SUPER FLATBED TRUCK		
#138	2000	Volvo/Blaw-Knox PF6110 Paver		
#139	2008	Hypac C778B Tandem Roller		
#140		Cat CB534B Tandem Smooth Roller		
#141		Target Walk Behind Saw S/N351852		
#142	2001	Hitachi EX300-5 Excavator		
#144	1985	Blaw-Knox 195R W Road Widener		
#145	2006	CAT D5GXL DOZER		
#146	2007	CAT D5GXL DOZER		
#147	2008	MI CAT CB24 Roller		
#148		Sunray Solar Signboard		
#149		John Deere Tractor		
#151	1994	Freightliner Tandem Axle Fladbed Truck		
#152		24" BHL DBK MI CAT Bucket		
#153	2012	Ford F-250 Super Duty Pick Up		
#154		Edison 4,000 Gallon Fuel Tank, L140056		
#155		Edison 4,000 Gallon Fuel Tank, L140057		
#156		Red Fuel Tank - ON ROAD		
#157		Oakland Fuels Fuel Tank ON-ROAD		
#158		Oakland Fuels Fuel Tank OFF-ROAD		
#159	1993	Smith Mauldin 1350 Static Tandem Roller		
#160	2008	Ford F150 XLT 4x4 (Mike B.)		
#162	1999	Broyce RJ350 Broom		
#163	2012	Frost Tooth		
#164	2000	Cat CB334 Roller		
#165	1998	Case 721B Wheel Loader		
#167	2005	Electric Scissorlift JLG 2030ES		
#169	2002	Little Beaver Poftable Auger		
#170	2002	Cat CB224 Vibratory Roller		

Auto Policy

Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. Equipment List

FOUR		
EQUIP #	Year	Equipment
#171	2001	Equipment Chevy 2500HD Pickup
#172	2001	Water Tank (Large)
#173	2000	CHEVY SILVERADO (Brent)
#174	2000	Hypac C778B Roller
#175	1998	Ford E350 12 Passenger Bus
#185	1996	LEROI AIR COMPRESSOR
#186	1990	4160 Cat Loader Bucket
#187	2013	Jeep Wrangler
#188	2013	BNM Trailer
#189	2013	Husqvarna 18" concrete saw - new
#190	2012	Husqvarna 18" concrete saw - used
#191	2009	Chevy Silverado (Richie)
#192	1991	Load King Trailer
#193	2013	Ford Pick UP (Jake)
#194	2014	Ford F250 Pick UP (Ben)
#195	2014	Ford Focus
#196	2007	Kenworth T800 Truck Tractor
#197	1986	Caterpillar PR75 Milling Machine
#198	1998	Red River Flowboy Trailer
#199	1985	Fruehauf Rockbox Trailer
#200	2014	12" Bucket for CAT 420 Backhoe
#201	2003	Peterbilt 330 T/A Rollback Truck
#202	2014	Norwesco Elliptical 2035 Gal. Water Tank
#203	2014	Cat Snowpusher
#204	2014	Cat Snowpusher
#205	2014	Cat Snowpusher
#206	2014	Cat Snowpusher
#207	2015	Cat Snowpusher
#208	1999	IT28G Wheel Loader Cat
#209	2005	Kenworth T800 Truck Tractor
#210	1994	Flowboy
#211	2005	Kenworth T800 Truck Tractor (blue)
#212	2000	Road Widener (parts)
#213 #214	2009	Road Tec Milling Machine RX-700 10' Cat Snowpusher
#215	2015	Peterbilt 335 Reefer Truck
#216	1995	Talbert Pin On Axle
#217	2015	BNM Trailer 80"X20'
#218	2015	Ford F150 Pick Up (Charlie's)
#219	2002	Pulverizer
#220	2013	CAT Backhoe/Loader
#221	2015	10' Cat Snowpusher
#222	2002	EZ Dump Electric Hydraulic Dump Trailer
#223	2005	CAT CB534D Roller
#224	2014	CAT 320E2 Hydraulic Excavator
#225	2015	Boss Snowplow (Andy's truck)
#226	1997	Red River Live Bottom Flowboy Trailer
#227	2000	Flowboy Trailer

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AlA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation 11797 - 29 Mile Road, Washington, MI 48095

as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, and

Great American Insurance Company 11311 Cornell Park Drive, Suite 204,Cincinnati, OH 45242

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of **Ohio** as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

City of Novi 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI 48375

as Obligee, hereinafter called Obligee, in the sum of Five Percent of Accompanying Bid

Dollars (5% of Bid

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

(Here insert full name, address and description of project)

2016 Neighborhood Roads Program HMA Roadways Contract 3

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 11th day of At	ugust	, <u>2016</u> .
1	F	Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corporation
mf Z:	_{	(Seal)
(Witness)	C ,	MATTHEW JONES (Title) VICE PRESIDENT
0.1. 0.1.		Great American Insurance Company
(MCNamora)		(Surety) (Seal)
(Witness)	-{	Hory whold
		Holly Nichols Attorney in Fact

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 S13-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN

POWER OF ATTORNEY

No. 0 20468

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

MICHELLE K. BUECHEL

ALL OF

Limit of Power

TROY, MICHIGAN

Al I \$100,000,000

PAUL M. HURLEY HOLLY NICHOLS

T.R. GUY

ROBERT D. HEUER

ANNE M. BARICK

MICHAEL D. LECHNER

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this day of DECEMBER

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 10TH day of DECEMBER, 2015, before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of the said Company, that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Susan A. Kohorst Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-18-2020 Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

August

Assistant Secretary

